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Il. Executive Summary

In accordance with Public Law 1998, chapter 41, the State of New Jersey Department
of Human Services and the Department of Health and Senior Services are required by
December 1% of each calendar year to provide an annual report, with copies to the
United States Department of Health and Human Services, the Governor, the
Legislature, the New Jersey Pharmacists Association and the Medical Society of New
Jersey. The report includes a description of the highlights and opportunities identified
by the New Jersey Drug Utilization Review Board (NJDURB) for the period
beginning July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2009.

It is important to note that requirements for the Drug Utilization Review (DUR)
annual report submitted to the United States Department of Health and Human
Services by the New Jersey Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services
(DMAHS) differ from those indicated by Public Law 1998, chapter 41 (Appendix A).
Information included in this annual report will serve as input to the federal DUR
report.

The NJDURB met quarterly during SFY 2009. The Board reviewed and discussed
utilization data for a number of different drug classes as well as individual drugs of
interest. Several prior authorization protocols were recommended, as well as additions
to the State’s drug-drug interaction and duration edits. The NJDURB in SFY 2009
spent $12,241.67. There were educational lectures presented that included the topics
of diabetes, hypertension, mental health, AIDS-HIV, drug interactions and pharmacy
errors.

As part of Prospective Drug Utilization Review (PDUR), the edits recommended by
the NJDURB that deny a claim from being processed, serve to prevent adverse
reactions and duplicate therapies, thereby protecting the patient as well as preventing
fraud, waste and abuse. Upon receipt of clinical denials, pharmacists have an
opportunity to interact with their patients and respective prescribers, and are in fact,
changing prescribing habits, and ultimately controlling utilization and improving
outcomes. The report sample in Appendix B for SFY 2009 indicates likely savings to
the State of over $81 million for the year for all populations combined prior to
considering the cost of administering the Medical Exceptions Process (MEP). The
savings reflect the DUR process. The State created DUR edits such as drug-drug
interactions, duplication of therapies, and maximum daily doses to identify possible
conflicts and ultimately hinder inappropriate prescribing.

The cost of administering the MEP through Unisys for the period of July 1, 2008
through June 30, 2009 was $5,633,725.
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I11. Background

The NJDURB is responsible for reviewing and recommending specific processes for
prospective and retrospective components of the DUR process. These processes are
intended to improve quality of care.

Prospective drug utilization review (PDUR) consists of interventions performed by a
pharmacist prior to a drug being dispensed to a Medicaid, Pharmaceutical Assistance
to the Aged and Disabled (PAAD), Senior Gold, or AIDS Drug Distribution Program
(ADDP) client who receives a drug benefit through these fee for service (FFS)
programs. These interventions involve consultations with the patient and physician
regarding drug utilization, including the potential for severe drug-drug interactions,
exceeding maximum daily dosage, possible therapeutic duplication, and exceeding
duration of medication use.

Retrospective Drug Utilization Review (RDUR) evaluates these same criteria.
However, such reviews are performed on a beneficiary’s drug claim history after
medications have been dispensed. The process is useful to the State and/or the
prescriber in evaluating prescribing patterns. Based on this information, to assure
continuous quality assurance, the Board is responsible for performing certain
educational outreach activities to bring about changes in these patterns to encourage
clinically appropriate drug utilization.

The NJDURB is responsible for recommending DUR standards to avoid drug-related
issues such as duplication of therapy, inappropriate dosing, drug-drug interactions,
drug-disease contraindications, and inappropriate therapeutic usage. The
Commissioners of the Department of Human Services and the Department of Health
and Senior Services then consider these standards for approval. These standards are
maintained through the State’s point-of-sale (POS) claims processing system.
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IV. Findings

A. Overview of Activities and Interventions and Impact on Quality of Care

Highlights of Board Activities During SFY 2009 Include:

Newsletters posted to DURB website: Opportunistic Infections in Adults;
Long Acting B-2 Agonists; Suboxone” Therapy; Dental Prophylaxis
Guidelines Update; Nicotine Replacement Therapy Coverage Policy

DMAHS proposed an initiative to incorporate First Data Bank (FDB)
standards into the MEP DUR process. The purpose of the initiative was to
enhance the current DUR process to ensure appropriate utilization of drugs and
ensure patient safety. Utilizing these standards will assist DMAHS in
identifying and ultimately decreasing fraud, waste, and abuse. Currently the
additions to the DUR standards are updated manually by DMAHS’ or Unisys’
pharmacists as recommended by the DURB. The process does not allow for
timely updates nor does it account for the approximate 40,000 active national
Drug Codes (NDCs) in the New Jersey Medicaid Management Information
System (NJMMIS). The Board members provided recommendations on
maximum daily dosages for specific therapeutic classes found on the FDB
tables. FDB maximum daily dose standards will be implemented on or after
September 2009.

Proton Pump Inhibitors (PPIs) are efficacious and cost-effective for the
treatment of gastroesophageal reflux and other acid-related illnesses. Some
patients have frequent, severe symptoms requiring long-term regular use of
PPIs or other anti-reflux medications. However, studies have shown that the
majority of patients rendered asymptomatic on greater than high dose PPI
therapy could be successfully stepped-down to single dose therapy. The Board
approved a protocol that encourages the use of high dose PPIs for patients with
more severe diagnosis (i.e. Zollinger Ellison Syndrome, Barrett’s esophagus,
gastrointestinal bleed, erosive esophagitis, H. pylori, and gastro-esophageal
reflux disease) or those without symptom relief after a reasonable trial of
single dose therapy.

The State provides coverage of OTC nutritional supplements to certain
populations where deemed medically appropriate. DMAHS found an
increasing trend in duplication of therapy between nutritional supplements and
vitamin supplements. A comparison of the contents in both types of
supplements was conducted and the results demonstrated that nutritional
supplements contain equivalent amounts of vitamins and minerals as those
found in vitamin supplements. The Board approved the proposed duplication
table update for these products to not allow patients to receive both
supplements concomitantly. This will prevent harm to the patient as well as
decrease waste and expenditures.

The DURB approved an update to the duplication table to include insulin
preparations. This enhanced the current DUR process, ensures patient safety,
and avoids pharmaceutical waste.
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e The DURB approved applying a quantity limit to Lidoderm® (lidocaine patch
5%) of three patches per day.

e DMAHS proposed a protocol to apply the duration edit to the Low Molecular
Weight Heparins (LMWH) and Factor Xa Inhibitor. Retrospective review of
pharmacy claims data showed that patients were continued on these therapies
beyond the manufacturers’ package inserts as well as published clinical
guidelines. This DUR update will ensure that these medications are utilized
appropriately while minimizing waste associated with these high cost drugs.

e DMAHS proposed a protocol and was approved by the DURB to require
prescribers to follow-up, assess effectiveness, monitor for adverse effects, and
evaluate for new onset or exacerbations of existing comorbid disorders in their
patients prior to MEP approving the long-term use sedative-hypnotic
medications. Long-term use was defined by the DURB to be greater than 24
weeks for non-benzodiazepines and greater than 6 weeks for benzodiazepines.

All the recommendations made by the Board in SFY 2009 were accepted by the
Commissioner of the Department of Human Services and the Commissioner of the
Department of Health and Senior Services.
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B. Assessment of Costs

Training

Accredited continuing education programs for physicians and pharmacists were
provided by the NJDURB in conjunction with DMAHS. There was no financial
assistance provided by the private entities. Subjects covered were drug interactions,
renal function and failure, and diabetes and the use of antipsychotics. The overall
administrative cost for the DURB was $12,241.67.

Drug Utilization

The MEP approved 100,363 claims for pain medications with an expenditure of
$32,474,261. Other top categories approved by Unisys included gastrointestinal
medications and sedative/hypnotics with a claim volume of 39,317 and 25,866,
respectively. The expenditures for gastrointestinal medications and sedative/hypnotics
were $13,030,147 and $4,495,319, respectively. The top three therapeutic categories
denied by Unisys included gastrointestinal medications, pain medications, and
nutritionals with claim volumes of 11,498; 5,341; and 3,790 denials respectively. The
cost-avoidance due to DUR standards and the MEP process resulted in a saving of
$2,124,548; $1,138,004; and $624,223 for gastrointestinal medications; pain
medications; and nutritionals, respectively. Major reasons for review and denial were
multiple prescribers, dosage and duration of therapy above established DUR
standards, clinical criteria not met, inappropriate diagnosis, and other drug causing a
drug-drug interaction.

The PDUR program utilized by the State in SFY 2009 is supported by various edit
tables designed to provide maximum discretion to the State in applying PDUR edits.
These tables include standards for individual Generic Code Numbers or Specific
Therapeutic Class, minimum age, maximum age, approved standards based on
relationships between a claim’s reported metric quantity and days supply, effective
date and ability to immediately deny claims or override with prior authorization or
allow a 30 day supply of drug to be dispensed to allow for interventions with the
physician to take place. As part of PDUR, the edits recommended by the DURB which
block a claim from being processed prevent adverse reactions, unnecessary
prescriptions and duplicate therapies, thus protecting the patient as well as preventing
fraud, waste and abuse.

Medical Exception Process
The cost of administering the MEP through Unisys for SFY 2009 was $5,633,725.
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C. Recommendations

In order to improve the State’s DUR program, it is recommended that the Board be
provided the opportunity to continuously discuss and recommend the use of over the
counter medications. The NJDURB and its expertise can assist the State in better
managing the funds appropriated for Medicaid, PAAD, Senior Gold, and ADDP
beneficiaries by recommending strategies and approving protocols that ensure
appropriate drug utilization, prevent abuse, and deter fraud. Educational programs
sponsored by the Board should focus on promoting clinically appropriate utilization of
medication and simultaneously promote cost-effectiveness.
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V. Acronyms
AIDS Drug Distribution Program
Diabetes Control and Complications Trial
Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services
Drug Utilization Review
Drug Utilization Review Board
Highly Active Antiretroviral Therapy
Human Immunodeficiency Virus
Medical Exception Process
New Jersey Drug Utilization Review Board
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Prior Authorization
Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled
Prospective Drug Utilization Review
Point-of-Sale
Proton Pump Inhibitor
Retrospective Drug Utilization Review
State Fiscal Year

Warfarin/Antibiotic Retrospective Process
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V1. Appendices
Appendix A
P.L. 1998, Chapter 41, approved June 30, 1998, as amended and supplemented
§ 30:4D-17.6. Definitions
As used in this act:

“Beneficiary” means a person participating in a State pharmaceutical benefits
program.

“Board” means the Drug Utilization Review Board established pursuant to section 2 of
P.L.1998, c. 41 (C.30:4D-17.17a) in connection with State pharmaceutical benefits
programs.

“Compendia” means those resources widely accepted by the medical professions in
the efficacious use of drugs which is based on, but not limited to, these sources: the
“American Hospital Formulary Services Drug Information,” the “U.S. Pharmacopeia-
Drug Information,” the “American Medical Association Drug Evaluation,” and the
peer-reviewed medical literature, and information provided from the manufacturers of
drug products.

“Criteria” means those explicit and predetermined elements that are used to assess or
measure drug use on an ongoing basis to determine if the use is appropriate, medically
necessary, and not likely to result in adverse medical outcomes.

“Department” means the Department of Human Services.

“Drug Interactions” means the occurrence when two or more drugs taken by a
recipient lead to clinically significant toxicity that is characteristic of one or any of the
drugs present or that leads to the interference with the effectiveness of one or any of
the drugs.

“Drug-disease contraindication” means the occurrence when the therapeutic effect of a
drug is adversely altered by the presence of another disease or condition.

“Intervention” means a form of educational communication utilized by the Board with
a prescriber or pharmacist to inform about or to influence prescribing or dispensing

practices.

“Medicaid” means the program established pursuant to P.L.1968, c. 413 (C.30:4D-1 et
seq.).

11
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“Over-utilization or under-utilization” means the use or non-use of a drug in quantities
such that the desired therapeutic goal is not achieved.

“PAAD” means the program of pharmaceutical assistance to the aged and disabled
established pursuant to P.L.1975, c. 194 (C.30:4D-20 et seq.).

“Prescriber” means a person authorized by the appropriate State professional and
occupational licensing board to prescribe medications and devices.

“Prospective drug utilization review” means that part of the drug utilization review
program that occurs before the drug is dispensed and is designed to screen for
potential drug therapy problems based on knowledge of the patient, the patient’s
continued drug use and the drug use criteria and standards developed by the board.

“Retrospective drug utilization review” means that part of the drug utilization review
program that assesses or measures drug use based on an historical review of drug data
against criteria and standards developed by the Board on an ongoing basis with
professional input.

“Standards” means the acceptable range of deviation from the criteria that reflects
local medical practice and that is tested on the beneficiary database.

“State pharmaceutical benefits program” means the following programs: Medicaid,
PAAD, Senior Gold, the AIDS drug distribution program, and any other State and
Federally funded pharmaceutical benefits program.

“Therapeutic appropriateness” means drug prescribing and dispensing based on
rational drug therapy that is consistent with the criteria and standards developed
pursuant to P.L.1993, c.16 (C.30:4D-17.16 et seq.) and section 2 of P.L.1998, c. 41
(C.30:4D-17.17a).

“Therapeutic duplication” means the prescribing and dispensing of the same drug or of
two or more drugs from the same therapeutic class when overlapping time periods of
drug administration are involved and when the prescribing or dispensing is not
medically indicated.

HISTORY: L. 1993, c. 16, §1; amended 1998, c. 41, 81.

§ 30:4D-17.17a. Drug Utilization Review Board

a. There is established the Drug Utilization Review Board in the department to advise
the department on the implementation of a drug utilization review program pursuant to
P.L. 1993, c. 16 (C. 30:4D-17.16 et seq.) and this section. The board shall establish a

Senior Drug Utilization Review Committee to address the specific prescribing needs
of the elderly and an AIDS/HIV Drug Utilization Review Committee to address the

12
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specific prescribing needs of persons with AIDS/HIV, in addition to such other
committees as it deems necessary. It shall be the responsibility of each committee to
evaluate the specific prescribing needs of its beneficiary population, and to submit
recommendation to the board in regard thereto.

The Board shall consist of 17 members, including the Commissioners of Human
Services and Health and Senior Services or their designees, who shall serve as
nonvoting ex officio members, and 15 public members. The public members shall be
appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate. The
appointments shall be made as follows: six persons licensed and actively engaged in
the practice of medicine in this State, including one who is a psychiatrist and at least
two who specialize in geriatric medicine and two who specialize in AIDS/HIV care,
one of whom is a pediatric AIDS/HIV specialist, four of whom shall be appointed
upon the recommendation of the Medical Society of New Jersey and two upon the
recommendation of the New Jersey Association of Osteopathic Physicians and
Surgeons; one person licensed as a physician in this State who is actively engaged in
academic medicine; four persons licensed in and actively practicing or teaching
pharmacy in this State, who shall be appointed from a list of pharmacists
recommended by the New Jersey Pharmacists Association, the New Jersey Council of
Chain Drug Stores, the Garden State Pharmacy Owners, Inc., the New Jersey Society
of Hospital Pharmacists, the Academy of Consultant Pharmacists and the College of
Pharmacy of Rutgers, The State University; one additional health care professional;
two persons certified as advanced practice nurses in this State, who shall be appointed
upon the recommendation of the New Jersey State Nurses Association; and one
member to be appointed upon the recommendation of the Pharmaceutical Research
and Manufacturers of America.

Each member of the board shall have expertise in the clinically appropriate prescribing
and dispensing of outpatient drugs.

b. All appointments to the board shall be made no later than the 60™ day after the
effective date of this act. The public members shall be appointed for two-year terms
and shall serve until a successor is appointed and qualified, and are eligible for
reappointment; except that of the public members first appointed, eight shall be
appointed for a term of two years and five for a term of one year.

c. Vacancies in the membership of the board shall be filled in the same manner as the
original appointments were made but for the unexpired term only. Members of the
board shall serve with compensation for the time and expenses incurred in the
performance of their duties as board members, as determined by the Commissioners of
Human Services and Health and Senior Services, and subject to the approval of the
Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting in the Department of the Treasury.

d. The board shall select a chairman from among the public members, who shall serve

a one-year term, and a secretary. The chairman may serve consecutive terms. The
board shall adopt bylaws. The board shall meet at least quarterly and may meet at

13
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other times at the call of the chairman. The board shall in all respects comply with the
provisions of the “Open Public Meetings Act,” P.L. 1975, c. 231 (C. 10:4-6 et seq.).
No motion to take any action by the board shall be valid except upon the affirmative
vote of a majority of the authorized membership of the board.

e. The duties of the board shall include the development and application of the criteria
and standards to be used in retrospective and prospective drug utilization review. The
criteria and standards shall be based on the compendia and developed with
professional input in a consensus fashion. There shall be provisions for timely
reassessments and revisions as necessary and provisions for input by persons acting as
patient advocates. The drug utilization review standards shall reflect the local
practices of prescribers, in order to monitor:

(1) therapeutic appropriateness;

(2) over-utilization or under-utilization;

(3) therapeutic duplication;

(4) drug-disease contraindications;

(5) drug-drug interactions;

(6) incorrect drug dosage;

(7) duration of drug treatment; and

(8) clinical drug abuse or misuse.
The board shall recommend to the department criteria for denials of claims and
establish standards for a medical exception process. The board shall also consider
relevant information provided by interested parties outside of the board and, if
appropriate, shall make revisions to the criteria and standards in a timely manner
based upon this information.
f. The board, with the approval of the department, shall be responsible for the
development, selection, application, and assessment of interventions or remedial
strategies for prescribers, pharmacists and beneficiaries that are educational and not

punitive in nature to improve the quality of care, including:

(1) Information disseminated to prescribers and pharmacists to ensure that they
are aware of the duties and powers of the board;

(2) Written, oral or electronic reminders of patient-specific or drug-specific
information that are designed to ensure prescriber, pharmacist, and

14
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beneficiary confidentiality, and suggested changes in the prescribing or
dispensing practices designed to improve the quality of care;

(3) The development of an educational program, using data provided through
drug utilization review as a part of active and ongoing educational outreach
activities to improve prescribing and dispensing practices as provided in
this section. These educational outreach activities shall include accurate,
balanced and timely information about drugs and their effect on a patient.
If the board contracts with another entity to provide this program, that
entity shall publicly disclose any financial interest or benefit that accrues to
it from the products selected or used in this program;

(4) Use of face-to-face discussions between experts in drug therapy and the
prescriber or pharmacist who has been designated by the board for
educational intervention;

(5) Intensified reviews or monitoring of selected prescribers or pharmacists;

(6) The timely evaluation of interventions to determine whether the
interventions have improved the quality of care; and

(7) The review of case profiles prior to the conducting of an intervention.

HISTORY: L. 1998, c. 41, §2; amended 2003, c. 262.

§ 30:4D-17.18. Responsibilities of department The department shall be responsible

for:

a.

b.

(Deleted by amendment, P.L..1998, c. 41).

The implementation of a drug utilization review program, subject to the
approval of the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services, to ensure that
prescriptions are appropriate, medically necessary, and not likely to result in
adverse medical outcomes, including the approval of the provisions of any
contractual agreement between the State pharmaceutical benefits program and
other entities processing and reviewing drug claims and profiles for the drug
utilization review program.

The program shall include both retrospective and prospective drug utilization review.
Retrospective drug utilization review shall include an analysis of drug claims
processing data in order to identify patterns of fraud, abuse or gross overuse, an
inappropriate or medically unnecessary care, and to assess data on drug use against
standards that are based on the compendia and other sources. Prospective drug
utilization review shall include a review conducted by the pharmacist at the point-of-

sale.

15
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c. (Deleted by amendment, P.L..1998, c. 41).
d. (Deleted by amendment, P.L..1998, c. 41).

e. The submission of an annual report, which shall be subject to public comment
prior to its issuance, to the Federal Department of Health and Human Services
by December 1* of each year. The annual report shall also be submitted to the
Governor, the Legislature, the New Jersey Pharmaceutical Association and the
Medical Society of New Jersey by December 1% of each year. The report shall
include the following information:

(1) An overview of the activities of the board and the drug utilization review
program;

(2) Interventions used and their ability to improve the quality of care; however,
this information shall not disclose the identifies of individual prescribers,
pharmacists, or beneficiaries, but shall specify whether the intervention was a
result of under-utilization or over-utilization of drugs;

(3) The costs of administering the drug utilization review program;

(4) Any cost impact to other areas of the State pharmaceutical benefits program
resulting from the drug utilization review program, such as hospitalization
rates or changes in long-term care;

(5) A quantitative assessment of how drug utilization review has improved
beneficiaries’ quality of care;

(6) A review of the total number of prescriptions and medical exception requests
reviewed by drug therapeutic class;

(7) An assessment of the impact of the educational program established pursuant
to subsection f. of section 2 of P.L.1998, c.41 (C.30;4D-17.17a) and
interventions on prescribing or dispensing practices, total program costs,
quality of care and other pertinent patient patterns; and

(8) Recommendations for improvement of the drug utilization review program.

f. The development of a working agreement between the board and other boards
or agencies, including, but not limited to: the Board of Pharmacy of the State
of New Jersey and the State Board of Medical Examiners, in order to clarify
any overlapping areas of responsibility.

g. The establishment of an appeal process for prescribers, pharmacists and

beneficiaries pursuant to P.L.1993, c.16 (C.30:4D-17.16 et seq) and section 2
of P.L.1998, c.41 (C.30:4D-17.17a).

16



You Are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library

h. The publication and dissemination of medically correct and balance

L.

educational information to prescribers and pharmacists to identify and reduce
the frequency of patterns of fraud, abuse, gross overuse, or inappropriate or
medically unnecessary care among prescribers, pharmacists and beneficiaries,
including:

(1) potential or actual reactions to drugs;

(2) therapeutic appropriateness;

(3) over-utilization or under-utilization;

(4) appropriate use of generic drugs;

(5) therapeutic duplication;

(6) drug-disease contraindications;

(7) drug-drug interactions;

(8) incorrect drug dosage or duration of drug treatment;

(9) drug allergy interactions; and

(10)  clinical abuse or misuse.

the development and publication, with the input of the Board of Pharmacy of
the State of New Jersey, of the guidelines to be used by pharmacists, including
mail order pharmacies, in their counseling of beneficiaries.

The adoption and implementation of procedures designed to ensure the
confidentiality of any information collected, stored, retrieved, assessed, or
analyzed by the board, staff to the board, or contractors to the drug utilization
review program, that identifies individual prescribers, pharmacists, or
beneficiaries. The board may have access to identifying information for
purposes of carrying out intervention activities, but the identifying information
may not be released to anyone other than a member of the board, except that
the board may release cumulative non-identifying information for purposes of
legitimate research. The improper release of idneti9fying information in

violation of this act may subject that person to criminal or civil penalties.

The determination of whether nursing or long-term care facilities under 42
CFR 483.60 are exempt from the provisions of this act.

The establishment of a medical exception process by regulation.

17
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m. The provision of such staff and other resource as the board requires.
HISTORY: L. 1993, c. 16, § 3; amended 1998, c. 41, § 3.
8 30:4D-17.18a. Rules, regulations

The Commissioner of Human Services, pursuant to the “Administrative Procedure
Act,” P.L.1968, c. 410 (C.52:14B-1 et seq.), and subject to the approval of the
Commissioner of Health and Senior Services as appropriate, shall adopt rules and
regulation to effectuate the purposes of P.L.1993, c. 16 (C.30:4D-17.16 et seq.) and
section 2 of P.L.1998, c. 41 (C.30:4D-17.17a); except that, notwithstanding any
provision of P.L.1968, c. 410 (C.52.14B-1 et seq.) to the contrary, the Commissioner
of Human Services, subject to the approval of the Commissioner of Health and Senior
Services, may adopt, immediately upon filing with the Office of Administrative Law,
such regulations as the commissioner deems necessary to implement the provisions of
P.L.1993, c. 16 (C.30.4D-17.16 et seq.) and section 2 of P.L.1998, c. 41 (C.30:4D-
17.17a), which shall be effective for a period not to exceed six months and may
thereafte4r be amended, adopted, or re-adopted by the Commissioner of Human
Services, subject to the approval of the Commissioner of Health and Senior Services,
in accordance with the requirements of P.L..1968, c. 410 (C.52:14B-1 et seq.).

HISTORY: L. 1998, c. 41, § 4.

18
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Appendix B
Unisys Cost Avoidance Reports
Claims represented in this report did not reappear for future payment and are
considered an avoidance of inappropriate expenditure

July 2008-September 2008

SR. FFS GRAND
Edit ADDP GA GOLD Medicaid PAAD TOTAL
403 $3,826 $3,311 $1,207 $61,642 $68.,210 $138,196
404 $1,084 $4,710 $105,120 $73,301 $64,297 $248,512
405 $9,453 $275,488  $12,946 $882,358  $204,589 $1,384,834
417 $12,052  $104,562  $48,521 $891,909  §$333,654 $1,390,698
447 $1,587 $13,796 $1,957 $43,629 $15,921 $76,890
449 $16,504 $48,064 $64,568
537 $67,107  $227,869  $77,025  $2,145,794  $794,545 $3,312,340
577 $2,672,049 $2,672,049
869 $69,074 $842 $2,986 $61 $72,963
916 $84,070 $52,499 $4,104 $177,687 $75,121 $393,481
2007  $579,995 $1,088,529  $61,738  $6,130,003 $751,574 $8,611,839
2021 $84,450 $84,450
2038 $70,119 $896,718 $966,837
2047 $522 $2,843 $6,887 $43 $10,295
2085 $136 $18,050 $2,123 $61,274 $25,242 $106,825

TOTAL $828,906 $4,551,171 $314,741 $11,506,702 $2,333,257  $19,534,777

Cost savings identified in this report reflect costs for DUR claims denied by a DUR edit for which no future paid
claims were identified for the 60 day period following the date of denial

This report has been unduplicated by claim and edit
Description of Edits

403 Duration Exceeded

404 Duration Exceeded

405 Possible Therapeutic Class Duplication

417 Generic Substitution Required

447 Daily Dose Exceeds Recommended Limits
449 “Inappropriate Narcotic Use”

537 Daily Drug Quantity Exceeded

577 PA Required for WFNJ/GA Drug Coverage
869 Possible Severe Drug-Drug Interaction

916 Severe Drug-Drug Interaction

2007 Prior Authorization Required

2021 Medicare Part D Wraparound Drug Requires PA
2038 First Fill of HIV or High Dose Narcotic
2047 Negative PA Override

2085 Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) Override
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Appendix B
Unisys Cost Avoidance Reports
Claims represented in this report did not reappear for future payment and are
considered an avoidance of inappropriate expenditure

October 2008-December 2008

SR. FFS GRAND
Edit ADDP GA GOLD Medicaid PAAD TOTAL
403 $1,366 $6,784 $1,942 $78,596 $51,665 $140,353
404 $959 $8,100 $5,563 $53,241 $40,674 $108,537

405 $12,419 $235,875  $13,744 $660,648 $134,657 $1,057,343
417 $14,421 $222,577  $37,137  $1,027,902 $462,122 $1,764,159

447 §704 $14,699 $2,173 $45,845 $15,284 $78,705
449 $95 $25,564 $48,438 $74,097
537 $76,612  $319,492  $85,928  $2,408,575 $844,372 $3,734,979
577 $2,972,554 $2,972,554
869 §913 $627 $158 $4,510 $212 $6,420

916 $103,984 $43,235 $3,857 $155,678 $68,257 $375,011
2007 $459,746  $1,243,710  $56,064  $6,128,698 $711,993 $8,600,211

2021 $98,825 $98,825
2038 $84,480 $1,804,299 $1,888,779
2047 $13,385 $10,900 $10,109 $49 $34,443
2085 $4,650 $80,877  $12,173 $394,022  $147,008 $638,730

TOTAL $689,254 $5,269,474 $218,739 $12,919,386 $2,476,293  $21,573,146

Cost savings identified in this report reflect costs for DUR claims denied by a DUR edit for which no future paid
claims were identified for the 60 day period following the date of denial

This report has been unduplicated by claim and edit
Description of Edits

403 Duration Exceeded

404 Duration Exceeded

405 Possible Therapeutic Class Duplication

417 Generic Substitution Required

447 Daily Dose Exceeds Recommended Limits
449 “Inappropriate Narcotic Use”

537 Daily Drug Quantity Exceeded

577 PA Required for WFNJ/GA Drug Coverage
869 Possible Severe Drug-Drug Interaction

916 Severe Drug-Drug Interaction

2007 Prior Authorization Required

2021 Medicare Part D Wraparound Drug Requires PA
2038 First Fill of HIV or High Dose Narcotic
2047 Negative PA Override

2085 Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) Override
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Appendix B
Unisys Cost Avoidance Reports
Claims represented in this report did not reappear for future payment and are
considered an avoidance of inappropriate expenditure

January 2009-March 2009

Cost savings identified in this report reflect costs for DUR claims denied by a DUR edit for which no future paid

SR. FFS GRAND

Edit ADDP GA GOLD Medicaid PAAD TOTAL
403 $1,239 $3,669 $5,473 $75,694 $78,318 $164,393
404 $1,113 $7,811 $9,066 $102,504 $68,251 $188,745
405 $11,911 $275,445  $10,878 $755,818 $142,805 $1,196,857
417 $13,567 $53,367  $29,022  $1,064,491 $422,244 $1,582,691
447 $1,294 $7,022 $1,590 $54,025 $16,811 $80,742
449 $3,514 $11,270 $64,937 $79,721
537 $84,003 $279,798  $61,798  $3,098,353 $816,635 $4,340,587
577 $2,628,367 $2,628,367
869 $1,484 $4,015 $838 $24,963 $8,644 $39.,944
916 $98,357 $66,382 $5,269 $193,237 $77,550 $440,795
2007  $321,341 $1,146,927 $47,896  $6,754,991 $625,129 $8,896,284
2021 $99,908 $99,908
2038 $76,032 $1,273,208 $1,349,240
2047 $4,670 $3,190 $13,343 $21,203
2085 $983 $16,824  §$15,748 $267,194  §148,572 $449,321
TOTAL $543,476 $4,580,119 §187,578 $13,842,666 $2,404,959  $21,558,798

claims were identified for the 60 day period following the date of denial

This report has been unduplicated by claim and edit

Description of Edits

403
404
405
417
447
449
537
577
869
916

Duration Exceeded

Duration Exceeded

Possible Therapeutic Class Duplication
Generic Substitution Required

Daily Dose Exceeds Recommended Limits
“Inappropriate Narcotic Use”

Daily Drug Quantity Exceeded

PA Required for WFNJ/GA Drug Coverage
Possible Severe Drug-Drug Interaction
Severe Drug-Drug Interaction

2007 Prior Authorization Required

2021 Medicare Part D Wraparound Drug Requires PA
2038 First Fill of HIV or High Dose Narcotic

2047 Negative PA Override

2085 Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) Override
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Appendix B

Unisys Cost Avoidance Reports

Claims represented in this report did not reappear for future payment and are

considered an avoidance of inappropriate expenditure

April 2009-June 2009

SR. FFS GRAND

Edit ADDP GA GOLD Medicaid PAAD TOTAL
403 $931 $4,237 $5,400 $39,147 $71,455 $121,170
404 $3,478 $8,387 $4,735 $87,951 $63.,834 $168,385
405 $7,083 $203,411  $12,339 $771,973 $166,112 $1,160,918
417 $6,679 $61,172  $34,651 $871,399  §$283,888 $1,257,789
447 $582 $15,695 $1,923 $57,670 $16,785 $92,655
449 $7,094 $51,630 $58,724
535 $1,980 $491 $2,471
537 $42,661 $317,322  $60,055  $1,964,252  $835,205 $3,219,495
577 $2,393,744 $2,393,744
869 $336 $2,096 $792 $27,250 $7,342 $37,816
916 $74,186 $79,423 $3.,883 $211,607 $85,625 $454,724
2007  $559,143 §$1,082,354  $40,473  $6,001,440  $667,969 $8,351,379
2021 $23,342 $23,342
2038 $78,781 $887,989 $966,770
2047 $598 $805 $11,153 $11 $12,567
2085 $3,410 $13,526  §16,171 $225,866  §131,399 $390,372
TOTAL $699,087 $4,268,047 $180,422 $11,234,649 $2,330,116  $18,712,321

Cost savings identified in this report reflect costs for DUR claims denied by a DUR edit for which no future paid

claims were identified for the 60 day period following the date of denial

This report has been unduplicated by claim and edit
Description of Edits

403 Duration Exceeded

404 Duration Exceeded

405 Possible Therapeutic Class Duplication

417 Generic Substitution Required

447 Daily Dose Exceeds Recommended Limits
449 “Inappropriate Narcotic Use”

535 Daily Quantity Exceeded

537 Daily Drug Quantity Exceeded

577 PA Required for WFNJ/GA Drug Coverage
869 Possible Severe Drug-Drug Interaction

916 Severe Drug-Drug Interaction

2007 Prior Authorization Required

2021 Medicare Part D Wraparound Drug Requires PA
2038 First Fill of HIV or High Dose Narcotic
2047 Negative PA Override

2085 Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) Override
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